excess of 15 percent is $85,658.  The gallons of water loss in excess of 15 percent is

38.834 million.  The Commission is placing greater emphasis on monitoring utilities that

consistently exceed the 15 percent unaccounted-for water loss threshold.  The

Commission views excessive water loss as a potential warning sign of problems with the

financial health and operational well-being of water utilities. 23

21 Annual Report of North Manchester Water to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar

Year Ended December 31, 2022 (2022 Annual Report) at 12 and 49.

22 2022 Annual Report at 57.

23 Case No. 2019-00041, Electronic Investigation Into Excessive Water Loss by Kentucky’s
Jurisdictional Water Utilities (Ky. PSC Mar. 12, 2019), Order.

 -6- Case No. 2023-00183

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ending on December 31, 2022, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of North Manchester Water’s existing and proposed water

rates as required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes North Manchester Water’s pro forma

income statement as follows:

 Commission Staff’s Report

 Test-Year  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

 Operations  Adjustments  Operations

Operating Revenues $1,007,892   $0   $1,007,892

Operating Expenses 1,069,406  (161,108)  908,298

Total Utility Operating Income ($61,514)  $161,108  $99,594

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

North Manchester Water proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to

reflect current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report.  The Commission has no

further modifications.  The following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro forma:

Total Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 422,744$   43,487$   466,231$

Water Loss Percent 33.3724% 33.3724%

Total Water Loss 141,080$   14,513$   155,593$

Disallowed Water Loss

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Purchases 422,744$   43,487$   466,231$

Water Loss in Excess of 15% 18.3724% 18.3724%

Disallowed Water Loss 77,668$   7,990$   85,658$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00183

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Nonrecurring Charges.  Following its review, and in the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff eliminated all labor costs from charges occurring during normal working

hours and also eliminated Office/Clerical labor costs from any charges occurring after

working hours.  As explained in the Commission Staff’s Report, the nonrecurring charges

were adjusted by removing the $18.45 per hour Field Labor Costs and the $16.62 per

hour Office/Clerical Labor Costs from those charges that occur during normal business

Test Year

North

Manchester

Water

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 1,007,846$ 0 1,007,846$

Other Water Revenues 46 0 46

Total Operating Revenues 1,007,892 0 0 0 1,007,892

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 201,412 6,042 (40,771) (34,729) (A) 166,683

Employee Pensions and Benefits 30,655 920 (5,076) (4,156) (B)

(5,830) (5,830) (B) 20,669

Purchased Water 427,607 12,828 (17,691) (4,863) (C)

(77,668) (77,668) (C) 345,076

Purchased Power for Pumping 43,851 1,316 (1,680) (364) (D)

(7,990) (7,990) (D) 35,497

Materials and Supplies 127,280 1,406 (1,406) 0 (E) 127,280

Contractual Services 38,231 1,537 (1,537) 0 (F) 38,231

Transportation Expense 27,426 87 87 (G) 27,513

Insurance 22,167 665 2,307 2,972 (H) 25,139

Miscellaneous Expense 15,742 1,618 (1,618) 0 (I) 15,742

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 934,371 26,419 (158,960) (132,541) 801,830

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA 23,781 0 (J) 23,781

Depreciation 111,254 0 (10,203) (10,203) (K)

(18,364) (18,364) (K) 82,687

Total Operating Expenses 1,069,406 26,419 (187,527) (161,108) 908,298

Income Available to Service Debt (61,514)$   (26,419)$   187,527$   161,108$   99,594$

 -8- Case No. 2023-00183

hours.24  With information provided by North Manchester Water, Commission Staff

adjusted the Returned Check Charge to zero because North Manchester Water’s bank

does not charge a fee for returned checks.25  The calculation of these adjustments to

Nonrecurring Charges are included in a table provided in Appendix A.

The Commission finds that the Commission Staff's Report is consistent with recent

Commission decisions, that labor expenses resulting from work during normal business

hours should not be recovered through nonrecurring charges.26  The Commission